

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002

_____)
)
In the Matter of:)
)
)
PHH CORPORATION,)
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,)
PHH HOME LOANS LLC,)
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION,)
and ATRIUM REINSURANCE)
CORPORATION)
)
_____)

ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S POST-HEARING RESPONSE BRIEF

Filed under Seal

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. RESPONDENTS MISCONSTRUE OR IGNORE REGULATORY GUIDANCE AND CONTROLLING PRECEDENT4

 A. The Countrywide Letter’s Informal Guidance Offers No Sanctuary for Respondents4

 1. The Countrywide Letter did not bless referral agreements5

 2. Respondents’ conduct triggered the Countrywide Letter’s non-exhaustive “red flag” factors8

 B. The Rule of Lenity is Irrelevant to the Issues in this Proceeding12

 C. The Tribunal Should Reject Respondents’ Request to Reconsider its Rulings in this Proceeding15

 1. The Tribunal has already held that Respondents bear the burden of proof with respect to their Section 8(c)(2) affirmative defense16

 2. The Tribunal has already held that Atrium and Atrium Re are proper Respondents in this proceeding21

 3. The Tribunal has already held that the McCarran-Ferguson Act does not affect the claims in this matter24

 4. The Tribunal has already held that Respondents’ judicial estoppel argument is meritless25

II. ENFORCEMENT HAS ESTABLISHED LIABILITY UNDER RESPA SECTION 830

 A. Respondents Violated RESPA Section 8(a)30

 1. There is no basis for reconsideration of the Tribunal’s ruling that Respondents made referrals30

 2. There is overwhelming evidence of an agreement to refer in violation of RESPA Section 8(a)34

 B. There is No Basis for Reconsideration of the Tribunal’s Ruling on RESPA Section 8(b)40

 C. Respondents Cannot Avail Themselves of the RESPA Section 8(c)(2) Affirmative Defense42

 1. The payment of claims does not constitute “services actually performed” under Section 8(c)(2)42

 2. Schmitz’s actuarial opinions do not establish “services actually performed” under Section 8(c)(2)44

 3. Schmitz’s actuarial opinions do not establish the reasonableness of the price paid by the MIs50

 a. The draft UGI 25% XOL opinion provides further evidence that the price Atrium charged was grossly

excessive	50
b. The distinguishing characteristics of captive mortgage reinsurance identified by Respondents further demonstrate that the price charged was extreme	53
c. Any comparison of expected loss ratios for Atrium and the MI would not establish that the price was reasonable in relation to any risk transferred	58
d. Culver’s testimony does not support the reasonableness of the 25% ceding rate	59
e. Schmitz’s opinion that the 25% ceding rate was “squarely in the range” of other captive agreements is based on a market price that is tainted by RESPA violations	60
4. The other “benefits of reinsurance” advanced by Respondents are unsupported and cannot compensate for their failure to show risk transfer	62
a. “Skin in the game”	65
b. “Smoothing of financial results”	68
c. “Capital relief”	74
5. Purported review or approval of Respondents’ arrangements by accountants and state regulators are irrelevant to Section 8(c)(2).....	78
a. State regulators did not determine that Respondents’ arrangements constituted “services actually performed” for the MIs	79
b. Accountants did not determine that Respondents’ arrangements constituted “services actually performed” for the MIs	86
6. Rather than address Crawshaw’s opinions, Respondents mischaracterize them	93
a. Crawshaw’s risk transfer analysis is prospective because it is based on structural features of the arrangements at their inception	93
b. Crawshaw’s opinions regarding risk transfer apply to book years with a 25% ceding rate	97
c. Crawshaw’s opinions regarding pricing apply to book years with a 25% ceding rate	99
d. Crawshaw’s belief that the appropriate price for Respondents’ arrangements was “less than zero” is consistent with his pricing analysis	101
e. Crawshaw’s opinion that Respondents’ arrangements were multi-year arrangements is well-supported	102
7. Respondents’ also fail to meet their burden to show that their contracts were binding on them and contained terms	

that conformed to industry standards	104
D. Respondents’ Acceptance of 45% of MI Premiums for Most Book Years Has Central Relevance to This Proceeding	105
1. Premiums ceded at the 45% rate were kickback payments causally connected to illegally referred loans that closed on or after July 21, 2008	105
2. Respondents’ acceptance of premiums ceded at the 45% rate on or after July 21, 2011 is relevant to the assessment of civil money penalties	110
3. Respondents’ acceptance of premiums ceded at the 45% rate is relevant evidence of the course of dealing under their captive arrangements	110
E. The CMG and Radian Arrangements are at Issue	112
1. Respondents received ceded premiums from CMG on loans that closed on or after July 21, 2008 in violation of RESPA Section 8(b)	112
2. Radian and CMG received referrals of loans that closed on or after July 21, 2008 in violation of RESPA Section 8(a)	112
3. The significance of the Radian and CMG arrangements is not diminished by the return of premiums to those MIs	114
4. The Radian and CMG arrangements are relevant to understanding the UGI and Genworth arrangements	116
 III. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD AWARD ALL OF THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY ENFORCEMENT	120
A. Injunctive relief including disgorgement is available and necessary, and Respondents raise no new authority in arguing otherwise	120
B. For violating RESPA Section 8(b), Respondents should disgorge all premiums ceded to Atrium on loans that closed on or after July 21, 2008	124
C. Respondents should not be awarded an offset based on speculation regarding payment of expected claims	127
D. Summary of relief requested	129
 IV. CONCLUSION	131

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. Holder</i> , 692 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2012)	13-14
<i>Barbosa v. Target Mortgage Corp.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	12
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	12-13
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Davidson v. Scully</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	17
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013)	122-123
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	27
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 648 F.Supp.2d 202 (D. Mass. 2009)	122
<i>FTC v. eDebitPay, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012)	122
<i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	122
<i>Karsun v. Kelley</i> , 482 P.2d 533 (Or. 1971)	118
<i>In re Prosser</i> , 534 Fed. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>In re Kane</i> , 628 F.3d 631 (3d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation</i> , 361 F. App'x 392 (3d Cir. 2010)	15

Cases	Page
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	123
<i>MD Mall Associates, LLC v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 479 (3d. Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	26
<i>NLRB v. General Electric Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969)	100
<i>Patton v. Triad Guaranty Insurance Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Company</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	121
<i>Pricaspian Development Corp. v. Martucci</i> , 2014 WL 105898 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2014)	21-22
<i>Reynolds v. G.M. Roberts</i> , 251 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2001)	27-28
<i>Robertson v. N.B.A.</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)	28-29
<i>SEC v. Stanard</i> , 2009 WL 196023 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009)	8-9, 92-93
<i>SEC v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22004827 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2003)	69
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013)	18
<i>United States v. Armour</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	28
<i>United States v. Certain Real Property Located at 21090 Boulder Circle</i> , 9 F.3d 110 (Table), 1993 WL 432376 (6th Cir. 1993)	118

Cases	Page
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 225 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000)	18-20
<i>United States ex rel. Gale v. Omnicare</i> , 2013 WL 3822152 (N.D. Ohio July 23, 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Kloess</i> , 251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 265 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 692	20
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 577 F.2d 690 (9th Cir. 1978)	118

Statutes & Regulations	Page
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(f)	30-32
12 C.F.R. § 1081.303(b)(4)	33
42 C.F.R. §1001.952(d)(5)	20
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5481(26)(A)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5481(25)(B)	22
12 U.S.C. § 5481(25)(C)	22
12 U.S.C. § 5552(d)(3)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b	20-21
